

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

09-30-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

COUNTY OF FOND DU LAC,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No.: 16 AP 825

BLADE N. RAMTHUN,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
APRIL 11, 2016, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR FOND DU LAC COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HONORABLE RICHARD J. NUSS PRESIDING.**

Respectfully submitted,

BLADE N. RAMTHUN,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: ADAM M. WELCH
State Bar No. 1064835

TRACEY A. WOOD
State Bar No. 1020766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
<u>Argument</u>	
I. THE COUNTY HAS CONCEDED THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT RELIED ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS, THAT RAMTHUN DID NOT CONSENT TO BEING TRANSPORTED, AND THAT DEPUTY VOLM DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST RAMTHUN PRIOR TO HIS TRANSPORT.	5
II. THE COUNTY MISCHARACTERIZES THE “VICINITY” ANALYSIS UNDER <i>STATE V. QUARTANA</i> AS A QUESTION OF HISTORICAL FACT AND, THEREFORE, APPLIES THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW.	7
III. THE COUNTY MISCHARACTERIZES <i>STATE V. DOYLE</i> IN ARGUING THAT RAMTHUN WAS TRANSPORTED WITHIN THE VICINITY OF HIS STOP.	8
IV. THE REASONABLENESS OF RAMTHUN’S TRANSPORTATION CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY FACTORS WHICH ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	12
Conclusion	14

Certifications 15, 16

Table of Contents 17

Unpublished Cases:

State v. Doyle, 2011 WI App 143, ¶13, 337 Wis. 2d 557, 806 N.W.2d 269 (unpublished but citable pursuant to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(3)). A-1

State v. Krahn, 2010 WI App 46, 324 Wis. 2d 308, 784 N.W.2d 183 (unpublished but citable pursuant to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(3)). A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd., v. FPC Secs. Corp.,
90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)..... 6

State ex. rel. Blank v. Gramling,
219 Wis. 196, 262 N.W. 614 (1935) 6

State v. Bangert,
131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) 8

State v. Blatterman,
2015 WI 46footnote 9, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26 7, 10

State v. Byrge,
2001 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197, 614 N.W.2d 477 8

State v. Doyle,
2011 WI App 143, 337 Wis. 2d 557, 806 N.W.2d 269 passim

State v. Eason,
2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625 7

State v. Krahn,
2010 WI App 46, 324 Wis. 2d 308, 784 N.W.2d 183 11

State v. Quartana,
213 Wis. 2d 440, 570 N.W.2d 618 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997) 7, 11

State v. Shaffer,
96 Wis. 2d 531, 292 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980) 8

State v. Wilson,
299 Wis. 2d 256, 600 N.W.2d 14 (Ct. App. 1999)..... 6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(3) 9, 11
